CITY OF GLOUCESTER
LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

Meeting: Tuesday, 18th October 2011 at 18:30
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester

Membership: Clirs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Tracey, Durrant, C. Witts,
Ravenhill, Wilson, Field, Dallimore, Hansdot, Mozol, Patel and Toleman

AGENDA

TRAINING SESSION FOR MEMBERS ON TAXI/PRIVATE HIRE DISCIPLINARY
PROCEDURES
**At the conclusion of the meeting there will be a private training session on
taxi/private hire disciplinary procedures lasting no longer than 45 minutes. All
Members are requested to stay for this important training™*

1.  VIEWING OF MERCEDES S320 CDI, REGISTRATION NUMBER M6 NCD IN
NORTH WAREHOUSE CAR PARK AT 6.30 PM.

All Licensing and Enforcement Committee Members are requested to gather in
North Warehouse Car Park at 18.30 hours to inspect the vehicle which is the
subject of agenda item 8.
The main meeting will then start promptly at 18.35 hours.

2. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial interests
and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please see Notes 1
and 2 overleaf.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 -8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the two meetings held on 16™ August
2011.

5. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES (Pages 9 - 16)



Licensing and Enforcement Committee Tuesday, 18 October 2011
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30" August
2011.

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does
not relate to:

e Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
e Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments
in respect of individual Council Officers

7. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER
PERSON)

To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition is in relation
to:

e Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
e Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

8. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE BY MR SELWYN
LLOYD-TAYLOR, UNDER SECTION 48 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 (Pages 17 - 36)

Report of the Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory Services.

9. STREET TRADING APPEAL - HOT FOOD UNIT, CEMETERY ROAD,
GLOUCESTER (Pages 37 - 48)

Report of the Group Manager — Services, Facilities and Support
10. TYPES OF HACKNEY VEHICLES (Pages 49 - 80)
Report of the Group Manager for Environmental Health and Regulatory Services.

11. MEMBERS UPDATE AND 3 YEAR WORK PLAN FOR LICENSING AND
ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE (Pages 81 - 86)

Report of the Group Manager for Environmental Health and Regulatory Services.
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday 13" December 2011, at 6.30 p.m.



Licensing and Enforcement Committee Tuesday, 18 October 2011

Julian Wain
Chief Executive

Notes

1. A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater
extent than other people in the District:-

(@) the well being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor,
their family or any person with whom they had a close association;

(b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any
company of which they are directors;

(c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class
of securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or

(d) the Councillor’'s registrable financial and other interests.

2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who
has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member's
personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s
judgement of the public interest.

Please  contact Democratic  Services. No. 01452  396125/e-mail:
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk if you have a general query on any
agenda item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or
would like information on any decision taken by the Council.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s
Website - www.gloucester.gov.uk

If you would like a translation of agenda/minutes/reports or

would like a large text version or an audio version please

contact the Democratic and Electoral Services Manager
and we will try to accommodate your needs.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

MEETING : Tuesday, 16th August 2011

PRESENT : Clirs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Tracey, Durrant, C. Witts,
Ravenhill, Field, Dallimore, Patel and Toleman

Officers in Attendance

Rebecca Tuck, Licensing Enforcement Officer

Carl Knights, Licensing and Enforcement Officer

Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory
Services

Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager

Steve Isaac, Solicitor

APOLOGIES : Clirs. Wilson, Hansdot and Mozol

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
20. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19" July 2011 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)
There were no questions from the public.

22. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER
PERSON)

There were no petitions or deputations.

23. SECTION 48 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)
ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE BY MR
LUKE BENNETT

The Licensing and Enforcement Officer outlined the appeal by Mr Luke Bennett
against an officer decision to refuse to issue a private hire vehicle licence to vehicle
Vauxhall Vectra SRI Nav, registration number FP06 PPZ, on the grounds that it did
not meet the age specification required by the Council’s policy on the age of
vehicles. The vehicle was first registered with the DVLA on 2" June 2006. Mr
Bennett's original application had been received on the 27" July 2011 and was
followed up with some additional information requested by the Licensing and
Enforcement Officer on the 28™ July 2011. This meant that the vehicle had failed to
meet, by a period of 8 weeks, the City Council’s specific policy relating to age and a
vehicle’s acceptance for licensing on the first occasion.



Page 2

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
16.08.11

Mr Bennett was not currently a licensed private hire driver with Gloucester City
Council. Due to financial constraints he was awaiting the outcome of the vehicle
licence application before applying for a private hire driver licence.

The City Council was empowered under the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 to licence private hire vehicles and to apply conditions to the
issue of such licences.

Council policy for the first time of licensing a private hire vehicle which came into
effect on 1% June 2010 stipulated ‘vehicles will not be accepted for licensing on the
first occasion after 5 years from the date of first registration, regardless of whether it
was previously licensed anywhere else in the UK, or re-licensed 10 years from the
date of first registration’.

The Licensing and Enforcement Officer reminded Members that in May 2003, the
Council’'s General Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
contained the wording ‘will not normally be accepted’ in place of the above, thus
allowing Officer and Member discretion when deciding the merits of an individual
case. It was noted that at present, the discretion rested only with Members to
exempt vehicles from Council policy on an individual merits basis.

Members were advised that they had two options:-

(a) To refuse the application on the grounds that the vehicle fell outside of Council
policy on the age of vehicles that can be accepted for licensing on the first
occasion.

Or

(b) To accept the application on the grounds that the vehicle was of such a high
standard for its age, that Council policy should be departed from in this
particular case.

Members inspected the vehicle and noted that it was in excellent condition, of low
mileage, and had passed the MOT and Council vehicle inspection check.

Mr Bennett addressed the Committee. He commented that he was unaware of
Gloucester City Council’s policy, having previously been a private hire driver with
Cheltenham Borough Council. He asked the Members to reconsider the officer
decision as he did not have the means to buy another vehicle.

The following points were discussed by the Committee:-

e The fact that the City Council’s policy clearly stated 5 years and that this
was, in fact, a relaxation from a previous policy which had stipulated 4 years.

e The vehicle was agreed to be in excellent condition for its age but it was not
an executive class vehicle and was not an exceptional vehicle of its type.

e Members wished to act fairly and flexibly, but at the same time they needed
to operate in accordance with the policy.

e The ‘trade’ was supportive of the 5 year policy.

RESOLVED



Page 3

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE
16.08.11

That the application be refused on the grounds that it fell outside of the Council’s
policy on the age of vehicles that could be accepted for licensing on the first
occasion.

24. FEES FOR VEHICLES, OPERATORS AND DRIVERS LICENCES 2011/2012

The Chair introduced the report which aimed to determine the level of Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licence fees for 2011/12. The paper recommended an
increase in existing taxi fees and charges of 2.5% from 17" August 2011.

However, following consultation with the ‘trade’, there had been a further evaluation
of the figures and the Committee was now recommended to agree a zero increase
in existing fees and charges.

The Food Safety and Licensing Services Manager confirmed that the “trade” had
withdrawn their objection, based on the revised recommendation.

RESOLVED

That there would be no increas
[...]
 listed in section 2.2
of the report.

Time of commencement: 18:30 hours
Time of conclusion: 22:00 hours
Chair



Page 17 Agenda Item 8

Gloucester City Council

Committee : LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE

Date

18 OCTOBER 2011

Subject : APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE

LICENCE BY MR SELWYN LLOYD TAYLOR UNDER
SECTION 48 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

Ward : ALL
Report by : GROUP MANAGER, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH &
REGULATORY SERVICES
No. of Appendices : A: EXTRACT FROM PRIVATE HIRE RULE BOOK JUNE
2010 ENTITLED ‘VEHICLE AGE AND TESTING’
B: LIBRARY PHOTOGRAPH SHOWING MERCEDES S
CLASS LONG WHEELBASE
C: COPY OF APPLICATION PAPERWORK
D: EMAIL FROM MR TAYLOR IN SUPPORT OF HIS
APPLICATION
Reference No. : ES21122
1.0 Purpose of Report
1.1 To outline to Members an application by Mr Selwyn Lloyd Taylor for a new private
hire vehicle licence for a Mercedes S320 CDI long wheelbase registration number
M6 NCD. The application is before the Committee on the grounds that it does not
meet the age specification required by the Council’s policy on the age of vehicles.
2.0 Recommendations
2.1 Having considered the application, Council policy and Mr Taylor's submission,

Members have the following options:

(@) To refuse the application on the grounds that the vehicle falls outside of
Council policy on the age of vehicles that can be accepted for licensing on the
first occasion.

(b) To accept the application on the grounds that the vehicle is of such a high
standard for its age that Council policy should be departed from in this
particular case.

3.0 Background
3.1 The City Council has statutory power under the Local Government (Miscellaneous

Provisions) Act 1976 to licence private hire vehicles. The Council is able to adopt a
policy in relation to the licensing of private hire vehicles and is able to attach
conditions to the grant of such licences.

ES21122 1




3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Page 18

Private hire vehicles are licensed under section 48 of the above Act, which states:

“48 Licensing of private hire vehicles.

(1) Subject to the provisions of this Part of this Act, a district council may on the
receipt of an application from the proprietor of any vehicle for the grant in
respect of such vehicle of a licence to use the vehicle as a private hire vehicle,
grant in respect thereof a vehicle licence:

Provided that a district council shall not grant such a licence unless they are
satisfied —

(a) that the vehicle is —

(i) suitable in type, size and design for use as a private hire vehicle;

(i) not of such design and appearance as to lead any person to believe
that the vehicle is a hackney carriage;

(iii) in a suitable mechanical condition;

(iv) safe; and

(v) comfortable;

(b) that there is in force in relation to the use of the vehicle a policy of insurance
or such security as complies with the requirements of [F1Part VI of the
Road Traffic Act 1988],

and shall not refuse such a licence for the purpose of limiting the number of vehicles
in respect of which such licences are granted by the council.”

Current Council policy and conditions are contained in the Private Hire Rule Book
which was approved by Members at their meeting on 19 January 2010 and came
into force on 1 June 2010.

The current policy includes a requirement in relation to the age of a vehicle at the
first time of licensing (Appendix A Extract from Private Hire Rule Book) and states:-

“3.22 Vehicles must comply with the following conditions in relation to age and
length of service:

a vehicles will not be accepted for licensing on the first occasion after 5 years
from the date of first registration regardless of whether it was previously
licensed anywhere else in the UK, or re-licensed after 10 years from the date of
first registration.”

An earlier edition (May 2003) of the Council’s General Conditions for Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing contained the wording “will not normally be
accepted” in place of the above thus allowing for Officer and Member discretion
when deciding the merits of a particular case.

ES21122 2



4.0

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Page 19

Information

Mr Taylor has been a licensed Private Hire Driver since 2 May 2008. He works for
RJL Gloucester Limited T/A Andy Cars, Eastgate Street, Gloucester specialising as
a chauffeur.

The Mercedes M6 NCD (Appendix B Library Photograph showing Mercedes S
Class Long Wheelbase) was first registered with the DVLA on 23 March 2005
making it in excess of 6 years old since registration. The current mileage is
approximately 120,000.

Mr Taylor submitted a request to licence the vehicle which was received on
5 September 2011. All relevant paperwork is attached at Appendix C.

Mr Taylor's email at Appendix D details his justification for the Council to depart
from its age policy.

The vehicle will be available for inspection by Members during the Committee
meeting in order that they may make a first-hand appraisal of it's suitability for
licensing.

Conclusions
Members are referred to the options at 2.1(a) and (b) of this report.

Following the case of R v Hyndburn Borough Council, ex parte Rauf and Kasim (12
Feb 1992, QBD, unreported) it is possible to have a policy in relation to the age of
vehicles. However the policy cannot be an immutable rule, and as such the Council
cannot fetter its discretion by rigidly following the policy without treating each case
on its merits.

The current age policy was adopted by Members. As such the Committee has the
power to depart from the policy if the application is considered to be an exceptional
case and that the vehicle meets the criteria for licensing.

It should be borne in mind that the justification behind the age policy is in order to
maintain the standards of the licensed vehicle fleet and that furthermore, once
licensed, a vehicle may continue to be licensed up to the age of 10 years old
(Appendix A Extract from Private Hire Rule Book).

Should Members b
[...]
ATE : 18™ OCTOBER 2011
SUBJECT : STREET TRADING APPEAL — HOT FOOD UNIT

CEMETERY ROAD, GLOUCESTER

DECISION TYPE D -
WARD : MATSON & ROBINSWOOD

REPORT BY : REGENERATION GROUP MANAGER -
SERVICES, FACILITIES AND SUPPORT

NO. OF APPENDICES : A- APPLICATION AND PHOTOGRAPHS
B — STREET TRADING CRITERIA

REFERENCE NO. : PT181011A

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an appeal from Mr McCormick regarding refusal of street trading
consent against agreed criteria.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 Members are recommended to resolve:-

A. To dismiss the appeal STAPP31 (Mr.McCormick) and uphold the reasons for
refusal of street trading consent namely:

1) It is considered that the siting of the unit in a residential area will increase
problems with noise, smell, litter and an increase in traffic.

2) The proposed offer is not compatible with the character of the area in which it
is proposed to be situated and neither enhances the area or adds vitality.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council adopted a new policy and process for Street Trading Applications in
April 2009. A key driver to the policy change was the recognition that, if properly
co-ordinated and controlled, street activity can provide significant benefits in terms
of colour, vitality and life to the streets.

3.2 The new policy introduced two new areas, that of an agreed Street Trading Criteria
(Appendix B) and a consultation programme.

3.3 The policy has been in place for 2 years and in that time there have been significant
improvements to the street trading activity both in the city centre and in the
surrounding area.



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Page 38

STREET TRADING APPEAL- STAPP31 (MR McCORMICK)

A street trading application was received on 12" August 2011 for a hot food unit in
Cemetery Road, operational Monday to Thursday between 7am until 12 pm Fridays
7am until 2 am and Saturdays between 12 noon and 2 am (Appendix A)

Julie Wells (Group Manager — Regeneration) contacted Mr McCormick to advise
that a previous app
[...]
APH OF A PEDICAB
APPENDIX B — CURRENT HACKNEY CARRIAGE
CONDITIONS
APPENDIX C — HACKNEY CARRIAGE BYELAWS
Reference No. : ES21121

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 A request has been received from a member of the public to consider licensing
Pedicabs (sometimes known as rickshaws), as hackney carriage vehicles in
Gloucester City. Members are requested to consider the practical consequences
regarding the use of this type of vehicle as a hackney carriage in the district.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Committee agree in principle to considering the licensing of Pedicabs in
Gloucester City and agree to devote resources into developing a policy for the use
of Pedicabs as hackney carriage vehicles in Gloucester City if an appropriate and
legally viable approach can be found.

OR

2.2 The Committee recognise that licensing Pedicabs in Gloucester City is not
appropriate at this time.

3.0 Background

3.1 Pedicabs (sometimes referred to as cycle rickshaws) are pedal-powered cycles
(typically with three or four wheels) used for the purpose of carrying fare-paying
passengers. Within this country they are a relatively new form of public transport
and prominently feature in the London street scene. Outside London such vehicles
are classified as hackney carriages. Within London different laws apply and they
are not licensed as hackney carriages, no formal regulations are in place to regulate
this mode of transport outside of London. A photograph of a Pedicab is attached at
Appendix A.



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Page 50

Definitions:

Section 38 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 explains the definition of a
Hackney Carriage “Every wheeled carriage, whatever may be its form or
construction, used in standing or plying for hire in any street within the prescribed
distance”. A Pedicab is a small three-wheeled vehicle having a seat, pedals, and
handlebars in front for the operator and a usually hooded cab in back for
passengers and is therefore included in this definition.

The Co

Minutes of the meeting


1 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 18th October 2011 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), C. Witts, Ravenhill, 
Dallimore, Mozol, Patel and Toleman 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Carl Knights, Licensing and Enforcement Officer 
Julie Wells, Group Manager, Regeneration Services, Facilities and 
Support 
Gill Ragon, Group Manager, Environmental Health and Regulatory 
Services 
Lisa Wilkes, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Tony Moseley, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Tracey, Durrant, Wilson, Field and Hansdot 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the two meetings held on 16th August 2011 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 30th August 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (10 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE BY MR SELWYN 
LLOYD-TAYLOR, UNDER SECTION 48 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for consideration of the application. 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer outlined the appeal by Mr Selwyn Lloyd 
Taylor against an officer decision to refuse to issue a private hire vehicle licence to 
vehicle Mercedes S320 CDI, long wheelbase, registration number M6 NCD, on the 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
18.10.11 

 

2 

grounds that it did not meet the age specification required by the Council’s policy on 
the age of vehicles.  The vehicle was first registered with the DVLA on 23rd March 
2005, making it in excess of 6 years old since registration.  Mr Taylor’s original 
application had been received on the 5th September 2011 and was followed up with 
an email dated 4th October 2011 justifying the purchase of the vehicle.   
. 
Mr Taylor had been a licensed Private Hire Driver since 2nd May 2008 and currently 
worked for Andy Cars specialising in a role as a Chauffeur.  
 
Members inspected the car and noted it was an executive class vehicle.  It had 
passed the MOT and the Council’s own inspection check.   
 
The City Council is empowered under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 to licence private hire vehicles and to apply conditions to the 
issue of such licences.  
 
Council policy for the first time of licensing a private hire vehicle which came into 
effect on 1st June 2010 stipulated ‘vehicles will not be accepted for licensing on the 
first occasion after 5 years from the date of first registration, regardless of whether it 
was previously licensed anywhere else in the UK, or re-licensed 10 years from the 
date of first registration’. 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer reminded Members that in May 2003, the 
Council’s General Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
contained the wording ‘will not normally be accepted’ in place of the above, thus 
allowing Officer and Member discretion when deciding the merits of an individual 
case.  It was noted that at present, the discretion rested only with Members to 
exempt vehicles from Council policy on an individual merits basis. 
 
Members were advised that they had two options:- 
 
(a) To refuse the application on the grounds that the vehicle fell outside of Council 

policy on the age of vehicles that can be accepted for licensing on the first 
occasion. 

Or 
(b) To accept the application on the grounds that the vehicle was of such a high 

standard for its age, that Council policy should be departed from in this 
particular case. 

 
There were no questions to the Licensing and Enforcement Officer by either the 
Applicant or Members. 
 
Mr Taylor addressed the Committee.  He explained that there was a demand from 
customers to be transported in a vehicle of this type, but because of the prohibitive 
cost of buying them new he had been obliged to look for a second-hand model.  
This was not the only private hire vehicle he owned and in the event of Members 
refusing his application he would sell it.  
 
A Member questioned Mr Taylor regarding his knowledge of the five year rule.  Mr 
Taylor responded that he was aware of Gloucester’s policy but had mistakenly 
thought that he would be able to licence it with Tewkesbury Borough Council who 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
18.10.11 

 

3 

did not have a five year policy and still operate this service in Gloucester.  He had 
since been informed by Gloucester City Council’s Licensing and Enforcement Team 
that this would not be permissible. 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer summed up the Council’s case and 
reminded Members that they must treat this case on its own merits. 
 
Mr Taylor indicated that he did not have anything further to add. 
 
Committee Members voted to debate the application in private session.  The 
Applicant and Officers left the room. 
 
On return to the room the Chair announced the decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be accepted on the grounds that the vehicle was of such a high 
standard for its age that the relevant condition should be waived in this particular 
case. 
 

7. STREET TRADING APPEAL - HOT FOOD UNIT, CEMETERY ROAD, 
GLOUCESTER  
 
The Chair explained the process for hearing the appeal against the Officer decision. 
 
The Regeneration Group Manager – Services, Facilities and Support presented an 
appeal against the Council’s refusal to allow Mr Wayne McCormick to operate a hot 
food unit in Cemetery Road.  Mr McCormick had originally requested permission to 
trade between the hours of 7 am until 12 pm Monday-Thursday, 7 am until 2 am 
Fridays, and 12 noon until 2 am on Saturdays.  Having been informed by the 
Regeneration Group Manager – Services, Facilities and Support of the refusal of a 
similar application in the area, Mr McCormick decided to amend his application and 
now wished to operate between 7 am until 1 pm, Monday to Saturday, or 7 am to 1 
pm Monday to Friday, should that be more acceptable to Members. 
 
The Council adopted a new policy and process for Street Trading Applications in 
April 2009 resulting in the drawing up a Street Trading Criteria and a Consultation 
programme.  Since the introduction of the policy there had been significant 
improvements to the street trading activity both in the City Centre and the 
surrounding areas. 
 
In accordance with the policy, there had been consultation on Mr McCormick’s 
proposal with the relevant stakeholders which had resulted in 5 objections from 
residents of Cemetery Road, mainly concerned with noise, smell, litter and traffic 
problems.  Residents also thought that it was inappropriate to have this type of 
business so close to the Cemetery. Comments about the siting of the van had been 
received from Gloucestershire Constabulary and the Cabinet Member. The Ward 
Councillor had not submitted any objections to the proposal. 
 
Following evaluation of the proposal against the criteria and the objections that had 
been received, the Regeneration Group Manager – Services, Facilities and Support 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
18.10.11 

 

4 

had refused the application.  Mr McCormick had appealed against the decision 
indicating as part of his submission that Cemetery Road was a designated lay-by.  
The Regeneration Group Manager – Services, Facilities and Support drew 
Members’ attention to an inaccuracy in the report.  Gloucestershire Highways’ had 
originally stated that they did not consider Cemetery Road to be a designated lay-
by.  However, since the report had been published, Gloucestershire Highways had 
corrected this statement and confirmed that there was a parking plate at the 
entrance to the road and supplied photographic evidence to that effect.  
Notwithstanding this, Gloucestershire Highways still had concerns that parking 
would create parking problems and hazards.   
 
In view of all the objections, the Regeneration Group Manager – Services, Facilities 
and Support recommended Members to dismiss Mr McCormick’s appeal and to 
uphold the reasons for refusal.  
 
Mr McCormick asked the Regeneration Group Manager – Services, Facilities and 
Support how many responses had been received from residents.  At this point, with 
the permission of the Appellant a further letter was read out from a resident who 
had hoped to attend the Committee. 
 
Members questioned the Regeneration Group Manager – Services, Facilities and 
Support regarding the location of the proposed hot food van in the absence of plans 
in the report. 
 
Mr McCormick addressed the Committee.  He confirmed that he was willing to do 
all he could to work with the Council and the local residents to allay any concerns.  
He believed there was ample room for traffic to pass.  He said that the proposed 
van would be 100 metres away from the nearest house and that there would be no 
noise or smell as he used a dry griddle and cooked breakfast goods only on 
demand and on a flat plate.  Mr McCormick was prepared to put up signage asking 
cars to exit out on to the avenue rather than driving past homes.  He did not believe 
that there would be any problems with litter.  Photographs were produced by the 
Appellant and photocopied for Members showing the proposed location and an 
aerial view of the site. 
 
Members questioned the Appellant and the following matters were discussed:- 
 

• The reason for choosing the Cemetery site.  The Appellant responded that it 
was because it was a designated lay-by and would be convenient for those 
wishing to stop and take a break. 

• Requested trading hours – These were confirmed as either Monday to Friday 
or Monday to Saturday 7 am-1 pm 

• Whether the Appellant had done any research on who used the layby and 
was he aware that coaches for foreign exchange students used the layby 
as a pick-up/drop off point frequently during the year.  The Appellant was 
not aware of this but stated that he was familiar with the area and believed 
there was plenty of room for coaches. 

• Purchase of the hot food van.  The Appellant explained that he had not yet 
bought it pending the decision of the Committee and that he was willing to 
purchase the smallest van in a colour which would blend in with the 
surroundings and not be conspicuous. 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
18.10.11 

 

5 

 
The Regeneration Group Manager – Services, Facilities and Support concluded the 
Council’s case. 
 
Mr McCormick made a closing statement.  He believed that the suggested site for 
the van would be sufficiently far away from residents to prevent any problems with 
noise, litter, and smell.  He had demonstrated with the photographic evidence, he 
had supplied, that the area was a designated lay-by.  He could not say whether it 
would enhance the area as he felt he was not good at marketing the proposal.  
However, he had tried to accommodate residents and did not feel that his business 
would offend anyone. 
 
Committee Members voted to debate the appeal in private session.  The Appellant 
and Officers left the room. 
 
On return to the room the Chair announced the decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Appeal STAPP31 (Mr McCormick) be dismissed for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The siting of the unit in this particular area would increase problems with 

traffic. 
2. The proposed offer was not compatible with the character of the area in 

which it was proposed to be situated and neither enhanced the area or 
added vitality.  

 
The Chair took the opportunity to wish Mr McCormick well for the future on behalf of 
the Committee. 
 

8. TYPES OF HACKNEY VEHICLES  
 
Committee considered a report which had been prepared following a request from a 
member of the public for pedicabs (rickshaws) to be licensed as hackney carriage 
vehicles in Gloucester.  Members were asked to consider the practical 
consequences of using this type of vehicle.  A pedicab had been available for 
inspection outside the Council offices prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Members were being asked to either agree in  principle to consider the licensing of 
pedicabs and the associated work entailed in developing a policy, or to recognise 
that licensing pedicabs in Gloucester City was not appropriate at that particular 
time.   
 
The report outlined the definition of a ‘Hackney Carriage’ and cited instances where 
pedicabs had been used elsewhere by other Councils.  Most schemes had failed 
because of lack of use apart from Herefordshire Council where they continued to be 
successful because of the creative approach of the licence holders who used the 
pedicabs for business use as well as tourism/taxi use. 
 
Members were advised that a pedicab did not meet the Council’s current 
specification as a licensed hackney carriage as set out in appendices B and C to 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
18.10.11 

 

6 

the report and that if Members wished to pursue this project that they would need to 
develop and adopt specific vehicle conditions for them to operate in Gloucester 
City.  The Council had the power to change its current policy to enable 
consideration of other types of Hackney Carriage Vehicles provided that this was 
approved by Full Council.  Members noted there was currently no Parliamentary 
legislation to control the provision of pedicabs.  
 
It was noted that pedicabs could not meet the City Council’s licensing criteria in 
respect of wheelchair access and were not exempt vehicles under the Equalities 
Act 2010.  
 
The Committee was advised of the issues it would need to consider should it be 
minded to approve the licensing of pedicabs and the fact that it was likely that 
external specialist legal advice on some aspects would need to be sought.  The 
report also set out the detailed work which Officers would need to carry out.  Any 
costs incurred in investigating the introduction of pedicabs would need to be 
recovered via the hackney carriage licence fees although this could be spread over 
2-3 years.  Members were advised that in the event of the venture being 
unsuccessful, not all the costs would be recoverable. 
 
The following points were discussed:- 
 

• Members were interested in the proposal and felt it would be a good tourist 
attraction for the City.  

• There were concerns that it was difficult to estimate the amount of officer 
time that would need to be invested in researching the project.  The Officers 
agreed to try to rationalise these. 

• Horse-drawn carriages, motorised and non-motorised pedicabs would be 
evaluated. 

• Officers would contact Herefordshire Council in order to learn from their 
experiences in setting a policy 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Committee agreed in principle to consider the licensing of pedicabs in 
Gloucester City and agreed to devote resources into developing a policy for the use 
of pedicabs as hackney carriage vehicles if an appropriate and legally viable 
approach could be found. 
 

9. MEMBERS UPDATE AND 3 YEAR WORK PLAN FOR LICENSING AND 
ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager briefed Members on an update 
report which detailed:- 
 

• Updates on licensing activities in the last quarter 

• Results of Appeal Cases to the Magistrates’ Court against decisions made 
by the Committee 

• A proposed three year work plan for the Committee’s quarterly meetings 
 
RESOLVED 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
18.10.11 

 

7 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 13th December at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:55 hours 

Chair 
 

 


